What if we come to visit you in New Orleans then? We may come on the evening of the 18th and live (spend?) with you a day or two. Then you may tell me if you wish to come to stay with me for the baby's birth. Of course, I wish very much that you would. I would be very glad to have your company at home and would be glad to look after June while you are in a hospital and afterwards, while you would be still weak after your confinement. It would be nice for her (June) here with children in the yard, etc. Our home is used to children!

If you wish to come to stay with me, then we can leave together for Dallas (on October 20, or thereabouts). But perhaps Lee would not let you go. He may feel lonesome without his wife and children. It is also true that a hospital here costs more, as you wrote in your letter. Before, I was looking for a hospital where it would cost less, but we do not have any like that here. Everything, including a doctor and hospital would cost here \$225.00. I am very sorry. But we may talk about this personally, may we not?

Please, address me by "thou" when writing to me (do they say it this way?) Try it. (This is from the verb "to try," is it not?). It would not be as hard for you to do in Russian as it is for me. Tell me please, is it correct to write "Thou" with a capital in letters as you do "You?"

I wrote to Ruth Kloepfer about you. She is a secretary for the New Orleans Quaker Church (genitive of "church," feminine? I asked her if she knows any Russians in New Orleans. I also wrote to Mrs. Paul Blanchard, Secretary of the Unitarian Church in New Orleans. I also asked her if she knows any Russians there. Perhaps one or the other would be able to find a Russian friend for you.

Write without fail. Regards to Lee from me, please. Kins June.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ruth.

William of the second of the s

Translator's Note: The sender writes a fairly good Russian, but she is not sure of her grammar; hence her questions regarding various word forms. She also gives in parentheses pronunciation of American proper names mentioned in the letter. She requests Marina to address her in letters with a familiar pronoun "thou" as is the Russian custom among close friends. (The writer herself uses "thou" in addressing Marina.) In a more frimal letter, when using a pronoun "you," Russians spell it with a capital letter; that is why the writer asks if she should spell "thou" also with a capital (which is not done, as a rule).

The Break of the said the said to

TRANSLATION FROM PUSSIAN

Photograph of a 3-page letter and envelope addressed to:

Mrs. Marina Oswald 4907 Magazine Street New Orleans, La.

Return address (partially torn off): (A)rthur Young (Pao)li, Penna.

Postmark: Paoli, Pa.

August 25, 1963

c/o Arthur Young Paoli, Penna. Aug. 24, 1963

Donr Marina,

Thank you very much for your letter which I received a veek ago. I was very sorry to learn that Lee is not working. It is hard for him and for you in the meanwhile. I hope that he will begin (working) again soon. Perhaps, he has already began.

It is too bad, you are not in Dallas yet. I found out that you may go to the Farkland Hospital (there, in Dallas), and receive everything necessary and pay only according to your earnin These unable to pay do not have to.

But, in order to get this aid, you have to live in Texas for one year and, in Dallas County, for six months.

Lee told me that he learned a little from his uncle how to drive a car. It would be very useful for him to know how to drive. But it is hard to find time for this when he works every day.

THANSLATED BY:
TATIANA NIKONISHIH: del
January 14, 1964

10-10-10-10-10

Tomorrow, we and the children will go to Baltimore, Maryland, where Michael's brother and his wife live. We will spend one day there and then we will go further to Washington, where we will stay with sister until Thursday. Then back to Paoli again, where we will wait for my father. He will be here with us for two dats. I expect to be in Paoli until September 10, and then to go to Ohio and Irdiana, where our relatives and friends live, and to arrive in New Cricans on the 20th, in daytime if I can make it; otherwise, in the evening.

I hope you will be able to understand this letter. My mistakes are terrible.

(In Paoli)

Please write to me here one more time. I shall be glad to hear news from you and will be particularly glad to see you. Lee and June in September.

All of the best,

Sincerely,

/s/ Ruth

TRANSLATION FROM RUSSIAN

"Dear Marina:

"I would like to know as to where you decided to live. Perhaps we will see each other in New York, Washington or Philadelphia.

"It seems that the article will not appear in the 'Look' magazine. People there decided that newspapers wrote enough already about it. That's all right. My mother-in-law prefers me not to write such an article. She's glad that there will be no article and I, personally, don't care.

"I wish you everything of the best -- new life, later some nice work i.e. when youngsters will grow older.

"Kiss June and Rachel. I love you.

"/s/ Ruth"

5-168 105 72 - 1011 NACKETED - - 1011

	FBI	
	Date: 1/20/64	
Tra	nsmit the following in	
	(Type in plain text or code)	
Via	AIFIUL AIF WAIL	
	(Priority or Method of Mailing)	
	"": DIRLOTOR, THE (108-82555)	
	TIME: - SI.C. SAN MITCHIO (105-2909) (P)	
	THE HATVEY COMALD	/:
	ReBuairtel to Dallas, 1/14/64.	
	Referenced airtic requests San Antonio to advise if the intensio files contain any information concerning a clothing two land by OSMALE as reflected in the 11/30/63 edition of the law ork Times.	
; -	Taview of San Artonic files reflect the following recommissions were set forth both to the Eureau and Dallas which appear to refer to the incident mentioned in the New York Tipes newspaper:	<u> </u>
	1. San Antonio teletype to Bureau and Dallas dated 11/00/63, 12:359, captioned ASSACSIMATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN F. 10/00/01, 11/22/53, Dallas, Texas;	
r.	2. Sam Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 11/28/63, corptioned as Rusher I above and accompanying LHM, also captione from . It is to be noted that this LHM begins by setting forth corptain information appearing in the Laredo Times newspaper on 11/27/53 about an alleged purchase of clothing at Joe Brand Clothing Store, Laredo, Texas.	
Ą,	Che copy of this cirtel is being furnished New York information.	ا نرح
	2-1 tlas (100-10461) (Ai 7") 1-104 York (Inf.) (105-38431) (Ai Fil)	20
	(3-195-2909) (3-195-2909) (3-22-1964)	
. 1	The state of the s	

Special Agent in Charge

Airt-1

EX-115

To:

BAC, Ban Autonio (105-2909)

2 - Dallas (100-10461)

Fromi

Director, FET (105-82555) -/6/2

LET HAFTHY OSVALD 19 - R

ReBuairtel to Dallas 1/14/64 and San Antonio airtel 1/20/04 which made reference to San Antonio's letterhead 11/28/63. The information in San Antonio's 11/28 letterhead in the assassination case ('id not resolve the question raised by the article in 11/30/63 isure of "The New York Times," nor did it resolve the allegation of Vincent Christi. San Antonio endeavor to resolve these matters and report results suitable for dissemination under Oswald caption. Note that Fan Antonio's 11/23/63 letterhead referred to above has not been furnished to the Commission due to nonspecific nature of contents.

If necessary, Dallas should not forth lead for New York in effect to determine source of the allegation in the article in question. Dallas advise San Antonio and Bureau if a receipt from clotblng store in Laredo was found among Oswald's personal effects. San Antonio include Dallas advice in report to be submitted.

Callanty __

The Times article reported that from a clothing receipt found in Oswald's possession it was determined that he purchased \$32 worth of clothing at a Laredo, Texas, clothing store prior to going to Mexico and that Federal Agents were checking into this. This does not appear to be the case. We inquired by referenced airtel as to whether this had been run out and it appears that a check passer using the name of Belsont Vincent Christi appeared at a clothing store in Laredo claiming Tto be an investigator assigned to Laredo Air Force Base. He -- said be was there checking on report that Oswald purchased \$40 worth of clothing at the store and in checking through old sale - receipts, he selected one in the amount of \$39.81 saying this was Oswald's purchase. Christi then made a purchase and cashed a \$20 check. It was unknown at time of San Antonio's 11/28 letterhead whether or not check bounced, but it probably did as Christi is not known at Laredo Air Force Base. The letterhead is nonspecific NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO

The second secon

Airtel to San Antonio Fe: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

105-82555

NOTE CONTINUED:

does not lientify storo employees interviewed, and to date the allegation in the Times article has not been run out. We inquired about this and incoming refers us to the 11/28 letterhead. Apparently San Antonio does not intend to do more. Control time & Smil TELETYPE

FBI WASH DO

FBI DALLAS

1/12-30 PH CST URGENT 1-22-64 WD

TO DIRECTOR

FROM DALLAS - (100-10461) 2 P LEE HARVEY OSWALD ! 16-

RE BURAD JAN THENTYONE, REFERRING TO DALLAS AIRTEL OF JAN THIRTEEN REPORTING DATA FROM

TODAY I PERSONALLY CONTACTED CHIEF OF POLICE JESSE E. CURRY DALLAS. AND DISCUSSED WITH HIM INFO PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED THIS OFFICE BY HE VERY DEFINITELY AGREED THAT II WAS VERY UNDESIRABLE FOR LT. GEORGE BUTLER TO BE INVOLVED IN ANY SUCH SCHEME AS ALLEGED BY HE POINTED OUT THAT LT. BUTLER II: HIS CAPACITY IN THE JUVENILE DEPT. DOES NOT ACTUALLY HAVE ACCESS TO EITHER THE OSWALD OR THE RUBY FILES AT THE PD. THAY THE OSWALD FILE IS KEPT UNDER LOCK AND KEY IN CAPT. WILL FRITZ CUSIODY. AND THE RUBY FILE IS KEPT BY ANOTHER ASST. CHIEF OF POLICE. HE STATED THAT OF COURSE BUILER IN HIS CONTACTS WITH VARIOUS POLICE OFFICERS MAY HAVE SOME INFORMATION. BUT THAT HE WOULD NOT HAVE ACTUAL ACCESS TO EITHER THE POLICE DATA OR ANYTHING THE FBI HAS SUBJUTTED TO HIN, SUCH AS LAB REPORT LT. BUTLER IS VERY FAR TO THE RIGHT IN HIS THINKING AND

UNDER CIVIL SERVICE. BUT THAT HE WILL CALL HIM AND ATTEMPT

ce : Dullher 151

PAGE TWO DL 100-1046L

DETERMINE IF HE IS INVOLVED IN ANY SUCH SCHEME. IN ADDITION HE WILL POINT OUT TO HI M THE UNDESTRABILITY OF BEING SO INVOLVED, AS WELL AS POSSIBLE DISCIPLINARY ACTION THAT T COULD BE TAKEN AGAINST HIM IF HE DOES BECOME SO INVOLVED.

CHIEF CURRY HAS INDICATED HE WILL ADVISE ME WHEN THIS HAS BEEN DONE AND I WILL ADVISE THE EUREAU.

END

WA WS

FBI WASH DC

Domestic Intelligence Division INFORMATIVE NOTE 1-22-64 Sectify informant of Dailas Office admised Lt. George Butler of Dallas Police Department (DLPD) allegedly involved in scheme to furnish III data furnished DLPD to Earl Lively, Jr. Lively, a writer, reportedly writing anticommunist book which will stress pro-Cuban activities of Oswald. We instructed SAC, Dallas, to discuss this with head of DLPD and determine if allegation concerning Butler true. Attached teletype sets forth results of Dallas contact with DLPD. REL i

			FBI		
	•		Date: 1/23/	/64	1
Transm	it the following in	(Ťyį	pe in plain text or code)		_
Vio	AIRTEL	AIRMAIL	(Priority or Method	of Mailing)	_
	то:	DIRECTOR, FEI			
	/ INFROM:	SAC, DALLAS. (100-10461) (P)		
	· OBJECT:	LEE HARVEY OSI	VALD, AKA	D-47	41321
	, . 149	Re Dallas tel	to Eureau, 1/	21/64.	
	dréft let OSWALD as	Enclosed for t tter identified the handwritin	by RUTH HYDE	PAINE and MAR	en rough- INA
51:5			•		
PEC:NE					
BOPY AND SPEC: - RETAINED IN L				<i>?</i> *	
OPY A	•				
8	• • •	e e e e e	1		
. ·	•		_	071-55	- 166

3 L Bureau (Enc. 1) (RM)
2 - Dallas
JPM: jt
(5)

Approved: _

Sent

REC 16

Special Agent in Charge

	Date: 1/24	1/64
Transmit the following in		
i romer	(Type in plain text or code)	
Via AIRTEL	A IRMA IL (Priority or Method of	Mailine)
TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)	J. T.
1,4	ATTENTION - PEI LABORATORY	
FROM:	NEW ORLEANS (100-16601)	() A
SUBJECT:	LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka.	441157
8',	(00:DL)	the state of the s
availab Vice Promise Mr. GOL Bometim which w	Enclosed for the Bureau is the remployment filed by OSWALD, while on 1/24/64, by Mr. MORRI3/GOLD esident/Goldring's, 810 Canal Structure advised that the application of the short the short department opened as about 10/1/62. He stated that es in the store recall who accept	ich was made DSTEIN, Executive reet, New Orleans. La- lon was received ed in Goldring's, t none of the
RETAINED no shed	A Xerox copy of the application to the Dallas Office for information	on is being fur-
2 - Da	reau (Fnc-1)(RM) llas (100-10461)(Enc-1)(RM) w Orleans	1665
MRK: us	$oldsymbol{arDelta}$	27 1964
N F 300	party later than the states	Of Description
H		ç0\\
Approved:	Special Agent in Charge	M Per

U-FBI

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON, D. C.

F"I, Dallas (100-10461)

January 31, 1964

Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka.
19 - R - CUBA

John Edgar Hoover, Director

D-441321 AX

Examination requested by:

Dallas

Beference:

7-72

Airtel 1-23-64

Examination requested:

Document

Hemorks:

MAILED 10 JAN 3 1 1964 COMM-FRI

Factosures (2) (2 Lab report)

	e – Mr. Stokes Ro	om 645 KB (Sent	direct	\mathcal{F} (\mathcal{P}_{α}	
	ICC: DS: n1b (7)	\cap			
Telson	- 1/2 plant		C) ON	4: /:/	
John	,	170	*/ Pa	الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله	
Conrad	<i>;</i> ' · · · · ·	9/	•		
ole	1			STORES LAUR	2,
Glivan V	20 1 1.65			1001ES 6750	با
Trele From Q EF B	6 1964 -1	Abministrative	E PAGE	1000	
Holmes Sandy	MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UN	T C		18 ALL	

REPORT of the

* FB4

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON, D. C.

FBI, Dallas

Date: FBI File No. January 31, 1964

Lab. No.

105-82555 D-441321 AX

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka 19 - R - CUBA

Epecimens received

Toi

Re:

1-29-64

Q149 Ore-page handwritten letter beginning "This is too inform..." and ending on reverse side "...replaced by another."

Posult of examination:

It was concluded that Q449 was written by LEE HARVEY OSWALD, K1 and K5 in this case.

Q149 is retained.

Tolson	JCC: DS: p1b, (7)
Collaban	
DeLooch	
Evers	
Gale	
Rosen	
Sullivan	•
Tavel	
Trotter	
Tele. Room	
Holmes	
Gordy	HAIL ROOM L. TELETYPE UNIT L.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON, D. C.

FFI, New Orleans (100-16601)

Date:

Lab. No.

January 28, 1964

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka

Examination requested by:

New Orleans

Reference:

Airtel 1/24/64

Examination requested

Document

Pemarke:

MAILE'S 13 2 3 1964

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 2 - D: 1128 (100-10461) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab repor 1 .- Mr. Stokes, Room 645 RB (sent direct)

Tolson Belmont Mohr Casper Callahas Conrad . DeLooch Evans Rosen Sullivan Tovel

JCC: | (9)

TELETYPE UNIT

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

of the

小子B五

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON, D. C.

JEI, New Orleans

Date: January 28, 1964

FRI File

105-82555

LET HARVEY OSWALD, aka

D-441157 AX

Exertmens received 1/27/64

Q447 One handwritten and hand printed Application For Employment at Goldring's

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the handwriting and hand printing on Q117 were prepared by LEE HARVEY OSWALD, K4 and K5 in this case.

The submitted evidence is retained.

JCC: kw (9)

TCIEDO
Be!mont
Mohr
Cosper
Cullahan
Conred
DeLords
Evers
Gale
Rosen
Sulfivan
Toyel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes

MAIL ROOM C TELETYPE UNIT

bei "b.i. 3

TELETYPE

FOI FRIAT

5-20 F' MAGENT 1-25-64 PM LUH

10/01050108 105-32,555:

From 1911AS 100-10,451 2-P.

LEF HARTEY TOSHALD, AKA, IS DASH R DASH CUBA.

THE TYPING INSTALL.

ASE I HOSELY, OFFICE TELEPHONE NUMBER AND LICENSE NUMBER OF CAR
APPEOURSE IN OSMALD-S MOTEBOOK WERE NOT INCLUDED IN SA GEMBERLING-S
REPORT OF DEC. (MENTYTHREE LAST. ORIGINAL OF THIS BOOK WAS FURNISHED
TO THE OWNER. PHOTOGRAPHIC COPIES HAVE BEEN RETURNED TO DALLAS.
THESE FUCIOS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED FOR LEADS AND WERE INCLUDED IN A
MEMO UPOD FOR THE PURPOSE OF SETTING OUT SUCH LEADS. TO AVOID
RETYFING, COPIES OF THIS MEMO WORE USED AS AN INSERT IN THE ABOVE
SEFFICIED TO RUPORT AS PAGES SIX SEVEN ONE TO SEVEN ZERO ONE.

THE 1"FO CONCERNING HOSTY AND OTHER DATA NOT PERTINENT TO THIS FATTICULAR PURFOSE WAS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS MEMO. FALL DAT FX-115
CONTAINED IN THIS NOTEFOOK NOT BET FORTH IN THE REPORT OF DEC.
MENTYTHRE ACCURATE ASSETS PREPARED FOR INCLUSION IN THE PART OF THE PROPERTY O

CAMERAS OF ROLLS OF WILM WERE FOUND IN COVALORS THE FOLLOWING

79 FEB 6 1964 M

22 FEB ! 6 1964

Mr. Crimian

Mr. Crimian

Mr. Crimian

Mr. Evans

Mr. Gult

Mr. Rosen

Mr. Eulivan

Mr. Tavel

Mr. Trotter

Tele. Room

Miss Holmen

Mira Grazy

FARE TURE

DESCRIPTIONS PECEIVED FROM THE DALLAS PD WERE HAND DELIVERED TO THE FOIL LABORATORY ON NOV. THEM TYSEVER LAST BY SAS VINCENT D.

DRAIN AND WARREN C. DE PRUEYS. FROM A REVIEW OF THE BUREAU'S

INVENTORY OF THESE ITEMS, THE FOLLOWING MIGHT BE CONSIDERED

FILM OR COMMAS.

TITE OF EICHT SEVER, COLDS SLIDES

TITA TWO INC FIVE, INTENTYFOUR REGILVES

TIFF TWO ELERT SEVEN, SIX HUNDRED TWENTY EXPOSED FILM WITH THE THE TARTIVES.

IT'S THREE SEVEN FIVE, MINDX LIGHT METER, ETC..

17'Y THREE SEVEN SIX, THREE ROLLS THIRTYFIVE M. M. COLOR FILM ETC.

TILY THATE SEVEN SEVEN, TWO BINDX CASETTES, ETC.

ITEM THREE SEVEN EIGHT, OHD STEREO REALIST CAMERA, ETC. ONE SUEDD FORM TWO CAMERA AND ONE STEREO VIEW MASTER.

VALUE OF THESE ITEMS NOT KNOWN TO THIS OFFICE.

CORRECTION PAGE OF LIME FOURTEEN LAST WORD SHLD SE DATA RPT DATA .

END

8'4 " DI

EST AVAIL OR

Alex 13 MINOX CHMENT PRO Americany of Pollow Tolin Pyt.

Then sitemes not aim Bancom uncland

There is the control and amy

Dellow.

Dellow.

porce - belongs to michael

AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

DECODED COPY

CABLEGRAM EXXRADIO - AIRGRAM

URGENT 1-27-64 TO DIRECTOR AND CHICAGO FROM SAN ANTONIO 271800

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS-R, CUBA.

REURTEL BATED JANUARY 25 LAST.

ALLAN SKINNER, CHIEF OF IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION (INS), LAREDO, TEXAS, ADVISED JANUARY 26 LAST THAT HIS OFFICE? HAS NO RECORD OR FOLDER ON OSWALDS TRIP TO MEXICO. THIS "RUMOR" WAS STARTED BY SOMEONE SHORTLY AFTER PRESIDENTS ASSASSINATION AND HE HAD SEVERAL INQUIRIES FROM NEWS MEDIA WHO HE ADVISED HE HAD NO SUCH RECORD IN HIS OFFICE. ORAN EUGENE PUGH AGENT IN CHARGE US CUSTOMS INVESTIGATORI LAREDO, TEXAS, ADVISED TODAY HE DOES NOT RECALL NAME OF HAROLD FELDMAN AS HE RECEIVED: A NUMBER OF CALLS FROM ALL PARTS OF THE COUNTRY AFTER PRESIDENTS ASSASSINATION. HE/DID MAKE STATEMENT THAT OSWALD WAS CHEKED 113 BY US PUBLIC HEALTH AT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE, LAREDO, TEXAS, UPON HIS EXIT FROM MEXICO.

PUGH DID NOT CHECK THIS HIMSELF, ADDING THAT HIS ASSISTANT. WILLIAM KLINE, HAD FURNISHED HIM THIS INFORMATION. KLINE CHECKED THIS PERSONALLY. IT IS NOTED THAT NO SUCH RECORD, WAS LOCATED BY: FBI AGENTS. PUGH CLAIMS HE DID NOT SAY THAT OSWALD WAS CHECKED BY US INS OFFICIALS ON ENTERING AND LEAVING MEXICO. HE DID SAY THAT AMERICANS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO CHECK IN WITH INS IN CROSSING THE BORDER. IN CORDECTION WITH THE STATEMENT

RELAYED TO CHICAGO

memory when

DECODE	D COI	P y	Rosen Sulliven Tavel
CABLEGRAM	xx RADIO	= TELETYPE	Trotter Tels. Room Holmes

PAGE TWO

MAIRGRAM

FROM SAN ANTONIO

271800

HAS FOLDER ON OSWALDS TRIP." HE CLAIMS HE WAS MISQUOTED. MADE STATEMENT THAT US INS HAD A FOLDER ON OSWALD UPON BEING INFORMED OF THIS BY WILLIAM KLINE. HE SAID KLINE GOTTHIS INFORMATION FROM LOU MACK, US INS INVESTIGATOR, LAREDO, TEXAS, WHO TOLD KLINE THAT HE, MACK, WAS OFFICER IN CHARGE OF INS, DALLAS, WHEN OSWALD RETURNED FROM RUSSIA AND THERE WAS A RECORD OF THIS ENTRY IN DALLAS. PUGH STATED THAT ALL THIS INFORMATION HE FURNISHED WAS OBTAINED FROM WILLIAM KLINE, HIS ASSISTANT WHO IS PRESENTLY IN CHICAGO ON SUBPOENA. HE CAN BE REACHED THROUGH US CUSTOMS AGENT IN CHARGE, TELEPHONE 8216121. ALLAN SKINNER, INS CHIEF, WAS RECONTACTED TODAY AND ADVISED THAT INS DALLAS HAD FILE ON OSWALD BUT THIS WAS IN CONNECTION WITH PETITION OSWALD WAS REQUIRED TO FILE WITH INS UPON BRINGING RUSSIAN WIFE INTO THE US THIS OCCURRED WHEN OSWALD RETURNED FROM RUSSIA WITH HIS WIFE AND SKINNER DOES NOT KNOW IF THIS FILE IS STILL IN DALLAS. FOR INFORMATION CHICAGO BUREAU ADVISED THAT THE "NATION MAGAZINE" ISSUED JANUARY 27 INSTANT CARRIES ARTICLE "OSWALD AND THE FBI." ARTICLE WRITTEN? BY HAROLD FELDMAN. FELDMAN ALLEGES THAT WILLIAM M. KLINE. CHIEF OF US CUSTOMS BUREAU INVESTIGATOR, LAREDO, TEXAS, STATED ON NOVEMBER 25 LAST THAT OSWALDS MOVEMENTS WERE WATCHED "AT THE" REQUEST OF A FEDERAL AGENCY IN WASHINGTON." AUTHOR WAS ALSO ALLEGING THAT EUGENE PUGH, US AGENT IN CHARGE OF CUSTOMS OFFICE, AMERICAN SIDE OF BRIDGE, LAREDO, TEXAS, STATED THAT OSWALD HAD BEEN CHECKED BY US INS OFFICIALS ON ENTERING AND LEAVING MEXICO. TO NEW YORK HERALD TRIBUNE

DECODED COPY

Casper _ Callahan Conrad _ DeLeach Evens _ Cale ___

Rosen

□ AİRGRAM	CABLEGI	RAM	xxRADI	0	⊐ TELETYPI	Sullivan Tevel Tretter Tele. Recen Holmes Gendy
PAGE THREE	FROM	SAN AN	TONIO	, 2	71800	
THE BORDER CONTACT WILL IF HE MADE	IS ARE NOT REQUI BUT "US INS HAD LIAM M, KLINE T STATEMENT ATTR	D A FOLI THROUGH IBUTED	DER ON OSW US CUSTOM IN NATIONS	ALDS 1	TRIP." CHIC	AGO RTAIN
TO BUREAU.	DALLAS ADVISED) AIRMA	IL.	y a y as	Asia Caranta	
RECEIVED:	••	6:1	3 PM		RDR	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·				
•		•				
	•					
•	•					

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

THIS SERIAL HAS BEEN REFERRED TO
ANOTHER AGENCY AND IS IN A PENDING STATUS:

SECTION NO.

____15____

RFF RRAI

	Date: 1/27/64
Transmit the following in	(Type in plain text or code)
Via AIRT	EL REGISTERED MAIL
	(Priority or Method of Mailing)
20:	DIRECTOR, PPI (105-82555)
Pen:_	SAC, PHILADELPHIA (105-10/161) 105 - 9958
į.	LET. HARVEY OSWALD, aka; IS - R - CUBA
Eh!ladel	Re report of SA JOHN R. WINEBERG dated 1/20/64 at obia and Eureau airtel to Philadelphia 1/23/64.
ΓΓ-302 e; 32/16/63	Enclosed for Dallas are 25 copies of corrected orcerning interview with JOSEPH GOULDEN, news reporter,
	Philadelphia copies of FD-302 corrected.
	FROHBOSE
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	au (105-82555)(R.M.) as (105-10461)(Encls1)(R.M.) adelphia 105-9958 157-916 44-707
JRU: Jp (8)	Strate Marche 1
•	5 JAN 28 1964
	0.19
2077	
Arproved: 6	of the state of th

DECODED COPY

URGENT 1-30- TO DIRECTOR AND FROM OKLAHOMA CI LEE HARVEY OSWAL RE BUREAU F	DALLAS TY 301700 5135 D., AKA, IS-R-CUBA. RAD JANUARY 29 LAST.
	LECTING RESULTS OF INTERVIEW WILLIAM MC EWAN
RECEI VÉD:	2:15 PM NCC
•	
•	
•	RECE. 18 105-12555 - 01670
; , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	S'[-107/ 22 FEB 1 5 1 364)
	The second of Walls
, 11 9,25	3 50 111 .81
2012	BOVE 740
OFFB 6 1964×1	e above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suite

January 30, 1964

Mine Unante P. Harbour Editor _ Missiusippi Magazine Depretment of Journalism The University of Mississippi University, Mississippi

Trear !!iss Harbour:

Your letter dated January 27, 1964, with enclosure, has been ronel ed.

Although I would like to be of service, as a matter of longstanding policy, I have refrained from commenting concerning any muterful not prepared by this Eureau or me. I regret it is not possible to furrish the opinion you requested but trust you will understand.

Sincerely yours,

L Edgar Hoover

MALLED 10 JAN 30 1964

JH:bhg : (3)

Toleon

See Note Page Two.

Callatan

ITT TO MISS NANNIE P. HARBOUR

MOTE:

Correspondent cannot be identified in Bureau files. The enclosure does not mention the FBI. It attributes Oswald's assassination of President Kennedy as the actions of a mentally unbalanced individual seeking to prove he was of "heroic stature." It states the normal adult receives this same satisfaction vicariously by identifying himself with heroic figures in fiction or in history.

January 27, 1964

Mr. J. Edger Hoover Federal Burcau of Investigation Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

Enclosed is an extract of an article which has been submitted to a magazine which we publish, THE MISSISSIPPI MAGAZINE. It was written by a professor who holds a doctor of philosophy degree in the behavioral sciences.

You can see from a glance at the extract that the subject matter is controversial and casts a bizarre light on the motivation behind the assassination of President Kennedy. Before we publish this material we would appreciate some comment from individuals with experience in dealing with extraordinary crimes.

Will you please let us know if, in your opinion, there is any justification for the conclusion of the author?

Sincerely,

Nannie P. Harbour

Editor, Mississippi Magazine

617-101 SEC-18

1671

10 FER 5 1964

/ MANAGOURE

AMONDATE ATTUCHED

CORRESPONDENCE

"To some extent every man dreams of being a heroic, romantic Individualist operating beyond limits of society. The great heroes of the ages -- The Greek warriors, Robin Hood, Sir Lancelot, the gunour of the American West, Charles Lindbergh, and Babe Ruth --" ere men of such cast. With automation and "team-work" replacing lightfolial skill and daring in the arts of war and work the hero-emuletor looks increasingly to fictional characters for identification. 👫 18. such non-conformist modern knights as Mickey Spillane's Mike numer and Richard Doone's TV characterization of "Palladin" have concreted. The epitorne of the unbound, individualistic hero is Ian leming's James Cond. Bond is the embodiment of all the great inin this horsen. Do is encowed with special physical skills, he is e ntemptuous of conventional opinion, his daring and arrogance are undisnited, he operates on the principle that the end justifies the means; by has authorization to murder adversaries, which he does prodigiously d with reliefi.

"A normal adult receives vicarious satisfaction identifying with

James Fond -- and it may be assumed that the late John Kennedy, a

I ness Bond far, could be so classified. On the other hand, a person

C paranci: tendencies, who has developed real or fancied heroic qual
ities, must be under great temptation to prove that he is actually of

Junes Bond quality. This must be especially true of a potential "he ruch as Lee Harvey Cawald who had been repeatedly frustrated and deprecated.

"Jawald considered himself to be a superior and uncommon indiidual who had been maltreated by society. He was a reader of James
Lond. When he acquired a high powered weapon and developed skill in
Its use, it was almost inevitable that something more substantial than
larget practice would be needed to consume his need to prove that he
vas of heroic stature. The presidential parade in Dallas presented a

"In magnitude and improbability the assassination of President
namedy had all of the characteristics of a James Bond escapade. The
subsequent behavior of Oswald, especially the killing of police officer
Implitt and the symbolic flight to the movie "War is Hell," could not
linve been more apily plotted by Jan Fleming. In fact, Oswald might
were escaped detection had he been less intent upon playing his romantic
to to the ultimate.

"No one reams to question the probability of literature triggering the fated mind of a child to re-enact a terrible crime of fiction. Isn't if just as likely that an impature, bitter and neurotic adult would be almilarly influenced?

the following in		
•	(Type in plain text or code)	
ATRAEL.	i de la companya de	
!	(Priority or Method of Mailing)	
TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)	
FROM:	SAC, ATLANTA (105-3193) (P)	
SUPJECT:	LEE HARVEY OSWALD IS - R (OO: Dallas)	
JOHN HOWA	Re New Orleans airtel to Bureau, 1/13/64, concerning	
checked a	ll departments of her organization and could	
Dr. ALEXI	Re Denver airtel to Bureau, 1/13/64, concerning SH/1AVISON:	
previously Secret Set ago an attending the about two that in caping to gave this	Dr. DAVISON was interviewed on 1/29/64, at the pital, Atlanta, Georgia. He stated he has y been interviewed about this matter by the U.S. rvice. DAVISON stated he recalls a few months tractive Russian female with two children being by him for immigration to the United States. He at he met her husband and conversed with him for minutes after examining the female. He stated enversing with the husband, he found that he was live somewhere in the South and as a result he man his mother's telephone number and name in)
	, - manufage	2
(9) pv#10 12 Spec		
	JOHN HOWA Eaptist Holecked a find no r Dr. ALEXI Grady Hospreviously Secret Selego an attended the about two that in caping to gave this proder than 13-18 Bureau 2-18 Bure	TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (105-3193) (P) SUPPECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD IS - R (00: Dallas) Re Now Orleans sirtel to Bureau, 1/13/64, concerning JOHN HOWARD BOWEN: 1 On 1/24/64, Mrs. MAZIE SCOGIN, Receptionist, Eaptist Home Mission Board, 161 Spring St., Atlanta, Ga., Checked all departments of her organization and could find no record of JOHN HOWARD BOWEN. Re Denver airtel to Bureau, 1/13/64, concerning Dr. ALEXIS H. DAVISON: Dr. DAVISON was interviewed on 1/29/64, at the Grady Hospital, Atlanta, Georgia. He stated he has previously been interviewed about this matter by the U. S. Secret Service. DAVISON stated he recalls a few months ago an attractive Russian female with two children being eramined by him for immigration to the United States. He taked that he met her husband and conversed with him for about two minutes after examining the female. He stated that in conversing with the husband, he found that he was going to live somewhere in the South and as a result he gave this man his mother's telephone number and name in order that they could call her, should they go through 3-Bureau(Cm) 2- Dailas (100-10461)(Pm) Sent Second Advances Second Advances Sent Second Advances Second Advances Sent Second Advances Second Adva

AI 105-3193

Atlanta. He stated that his mother had advised him that she received no call. Dr. DAVISON stated he has seen photographs of Mr. and Mrs. HARRY LEE OSWALD and cannot definitely state there were the individuals he met at that time.

(T).

Report being submitted.

and in the second section of the s

Memorandum

TO W. W. C. Sullivan

M. W. A. Branigan

LU HARVEY OSWALD SUBILCT I" - F. - CUBA

DATE 1-30-64

1 - Mr. Belmont

1 - Mr. Mohr

1 - Mr. DeLoach

- Mr. Evans

- Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Sullivan

1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. Branigan 1 - R. E. Lenihan

This records our firdings concerning one of the false allegations in the highly critical, grossly inaccurate article, I Contain and the FBI," by Harold Feldman which appeared in the 1-27-64 issue o' "The Nation." Memorandum to Mr. Sullivan dated 1-25-64 revie of this article; however, at that time we did not have the true frets or country the following allegation,

Allegation

Eugene Pugh, agent-in-charge of the Customs office on American side of the bridge at Laredo, Texas, said that Oswald had boun chicked by American immigration officials on entering and leaving laredo; that this was not the usual procedure as Americans were not required to check in with Immigration when crossing the border but that "U. S. Immigration has a folder on Oswald's trip." It was also alleged that William William William of the Customs Service at Laredo maid Oswald's movements were watched (presumably during his trip to Pexico between 9-26 and 10-3 last), at the request of l"a federal agency in Washington."

Facts

Oran Eugent Pugh, agent-in-charge of U. S. Customs at Lareds, eccive i number of calls from all parts of country after the Stion but that he does not recall name of Harold Feldman, the article. He states he did make statement that Oswald says be received number of calls from all parts of country after the assassination but that he does not recall name of Harold Feldman, author of the article. He states he did make statement that Oswald was checked by U. S. Public Health at International Bridge, Laredo, upon him exit from Hexico, having been told this by his assistant William ! line. (Kline denies so informing Fugh and no record of subject at Public Health could be located in our investigation). light dentes stating that Oswald was checked by the Immigration and

JCS:he, (10)105~82555

7 . 1 1 1 3 4 4 1 mag

196411 79 FEB 6

R COPY FILED

Memorgadon Branigai o Sullivan Pet U. Carvey Osw 101-8355

Raturalization Service (INS) on entering and leaving Mexico, although he admits saying that Americans are not required to check in with INS in crossing the border. In connection with his reported statement that? IF. had a folder on Oswald's trip, Fugh claims he was misquoted and that he merely stated INS had a folder on Oswald, having been informed of this by Villian Kline.

Allan Skinner, Chief of INS at Laredo, states that his office has no record or folder which relates to Oswald's trip to Mexico. lie sold be answered several inquiries from news media to the effect he had no such record in his office.

William Kline, Pugh's assistant, denies making any statement to anyone at any time that Osvald's movements were watched at the request of a federal agency in Washington. While he received numerous inquiries from reporters following the assassination, he does not recall the name Barold Feldman or of talking with anyone from "The Nation" magazine. Kline says that on 11-23, at the request of the Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Washington, he made inquiry concerning Osvald's Mexican trip and learned from a Mr. Cash, the American Consul at Nuevo Laredo, that Oswald entered Mexico 9-26 land erited 10-3 at Nuevo Laredo. Kline says he had no knowledge whatsperer of any check hade on Oswald by the U. S. Public Health Service at Laredo and he denies so informing his superior Pugh. He did inform Pugh that he learned from an INS investigator at Laredo Ithat INS had a record of Oswald due to his returning to the U. S. with a Mussian-born wife. It was his understanding that this record dealt only with Oswald's return from Russia and did not show any commage on Oswald since that time.

VOLIOH:

For information.

nation. Williams

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

ATTENTION: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR SULLIVAN

SAC, DALLAS (100-10461) (P)

LHE HAPVEY OSWAID, aka. IG - E - CUBA

Re telephone call to Dallas from Section Chief WILLIAM BNAPIGAN at Bureau, 1/29/63, requesting that any outer clothing . belonging to OSWALD, specifically shoes, trousers, jackets and coats, be immediately forwarded to the Bureau, and Dallas teletype " 1/39 60. EXPLOSTE

DATE:

There are being forwarded under separate cover the ? following items of clothing which belonged to LEE HARVEY OSWALD, which today were acquired by SA BARDWELL D. ODUM from ROBERT 'USBILD, brother of IEE HARVEY, and which may be retained by the Pureau until no longer needed:

One gray lorg-sleeved shirt G4.33 X.

1154 21 One U. S. Marine_Corps_overcoat_liner

155 %. One beige long-sleeved shirt

1.15/14. One pair of blue jeans

7. 1. 1578. Two pair of Marine Corps trousers in green wool

1.451 B. One beige short-sleeved sport shirt

· 11-7. One prir of blue outdoor shorts

One blue and white print short-sleeved shirt

One Brown and white flannel type shirt

7.1/2-10. One latigue jacket - U. S. Marine Corps

'The le Two pair of khaki colored trousers

3 - Furear (RV)

1 - Fackage

2 - Pallas

WRII: cah

(G)

12. Five khaki colored long-sleeved shirts, ONE WITH

TWO MARINE

COPPS COUNTRY

TOTAL 11. One pair of high top shoes

Copps Country

Total Gruins

2

FEI WASH DO

Bilandan

FBI DALLAS

315 FM CST URGENT 1-30-64 MH
TO DIRECTOR (105-£2555) ATTENTION - ASST DIRECTOR SULLIVAN
FROM DALLAS, 100-10461 5 P

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS-R-CUBA. OD DALLAS.

RE TEL CALL FROM MR. BRANNIGAN JAN TWENTYNINE CONCERNING
PHOTOGRAPHS AND OTHER EVIDENCE EXHIBITED TO MARINA OSWALD. THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS SET OUT --

FHOTOGRAPHS OF SCENES AND PERSONS NUMBERED ONE THROUGH FORTYSEVEN WERD EXHIBITED TO MARINA DEC THREE LAST AS REFLECTED ON PAGES
TWO FIFTYTHREE AND TWO FIFTYFOUR, REPORT SA DE BRUEYS, DEC EIGHT.

NUMBERS LISTED IN REPORT CORRESPOND TO NUMBERS ON BACK OF PHOTOGRAPHS.

IN ADDITION TO INFO SET OUT ABOVE PAGES, FURTHER IDENTIFICATION OF
PAVEL GOLOVACHEV, PHOTOGRAPH NO. TWO, IS SET OUT PAGE SEVEN TWO NINE
IN REPORT OF SA GEMBERLING, DEC TWENTYTHREE. ALSO FURTHER IDENTIFICATION OF LARISSA PETROVANA PETRUSEVICH, NICKNAME LIALIA, PHOTO
NO. IMENTYGEVEN, IS SET OUT PAGE ONE NINE ZERO, REPORT SA GEMBERLING
DATED JAN SEVEN AND PAGE TWO THIRTYTHREE REPORT OF SA GEMBERLING,
JAN 14ENTYTWO. ALSO FURTHER IDENTIFICATION OF THE ZIEGERS,

Mere

PEG-1

22 FEB 7 6 71964

" 9 FEB (1964 27)

PAGE 2

DL 100-10451

PHOTOS TWELVE, THIRTYSEVEN, THIRTYEIGHT, AND FORTYTWO, SET OUT
PAGES INO INIRTYTWO AND TWO THIRTYTHREE, REPORT SA GEMBERLING, JAN
TWENTYTWO. IHESE FORTYSEVEN PHOTOS FORWARDED TO BUREAU BY DALLAS
LETTER DEC TWENTYSEVEN, ATTENTION FBI LABORATORY. PHOTOGRAPHS REMAIN IN POSSESSION OF BUREAU.

IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING EVIDENCE AND PHOTOGRAPHS HAVE BEEN EXHIBITED TO MARINA --

A ROUGH DRAFT MEMO PREPARED BY LEE HARVEY OSWALD IN WHICH HE HADE REFERENCE TO HIS TRIP TO MEXICO CITY WAS EXHIBITED TO MARINA JAN TWENTY-OE LAST AT WHICH TIME SHE STATED THE HANDWRITING APPEARED TO BE THAT OF OSWALD BUT AS SHE COULD NOT READ ENGLISH SHE DID NOT KNOW ITS CONTENTS. THIS ROUGH DRAFT MEMO WAS SUBMITTED BY DALLAS TO BUREAU BY AIRTEL DATED JANUARY TWENTY-THREE LAST. INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS ROUGH DRAFT MEMO AND ITS EXHIBITION TO MARINA WILL APPEAR IN NEXT REPORT.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED A SILVER COLORED BRACELET WITH THE NAME QUOTE MARINA UNQUOTE. SEE PAGE TWO TWENTY-FIVE REPORT OF

PAGE THREE DL 100:10461

SA GEMBERLING JANUARY TWENTY-TWO LAST. THIS BRACELET IS NOW IN POSSESSION OF DALLAS OFFICE AND WILL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUREAU.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED ON DECEMBER NINETEEN LAST A FADED BLUE COLORED JACKET BEARING THE LABEL QUOTE SIR JAC UNQUOTE, THE PROFERT OF OSWALD, SEE PAGE ONE EIGHTY-EIGHT REPORT SA GEMBERLING JANUARY SEVEN LAST. THIS JACKET FORWARDED BY DALLAS TO BUREAU DECEMBER TWENTY-ONE LAST AND FBI LAB HAS EXAMINED, SEE LAB REFORT DATED DECEMBER THIRTY-ONE LAST, SPECIMEN Q THREE FIFTY. JACKET PRESENTLY IN POSSESSION LAB.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SLING WHICH WAS ATTACHED TO THE ASSASSIN'S RIFLE ON DECEMBER SIXTEEN LAST; SEE PAGE SEVEN THIRTY-FIVE REPORT SA GEMBERLING, DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE LAST. THIS PHOTOGRAPH FORWARDED TO DALLAS BY BUREAU AND IS

PRESUMED BUREAU HAS COPIES OF PHOTOGRAPH IN BUREAU FILES.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED ON DECEMBER SIX LAST A PHOTOGRAPH OF JOE R. FRANKLIN, INMATE OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, NUMBER SEVENIEEN TWENTY NINE FOUR, SHERIFF'S OFFICE DALLAS NUMBER TEN SIX EIGHT NINE TWO: SEE PAGE TWO NINTY-THREE REPORT SA

PAGE FOUR DL 100-10461

DE BRUEYS PATED DEC EIGHT LAST. INFORMATION CONCERNING FRANKLIN
APPEARS PAGE FOUR SIXTEEN SA GEMBERLING'S REPORT DEC TWENTYTHREE
AND PAGE ONE SIXTYTWO REPORT SA GEMBERLING, JAN TWENTYTWO. PHOTO OF
FRANKLIN IN FÖSSESSION OF FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION; SEE ABOVE
NUMBERS.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED A PAGE OF HANDWRITTEN NOTES ON DEC FIVE. THESE NOTES WRITTEN IN RUSSIAN AND IN ENGLISH WERE FOUND IN WAL-LET OF OSWALD AT NEW ORLEANS. PAGE TWO FIFTYONE REPORT SA DE BRUEYS DEC EIGHT. ORIGINAL OF THESE NOTES IN POSSESSION OF FBI LAB.

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED ON DEC FOUR A HANDWRITTEN LETTER OF OSVALD TO MARINA FURNISHED TO DALLAS BY THE SECRET SERVICE IN WHICH HE GAVE MARINA DIRECTIONS REGARDING HIS MAILBOX AND OTHER EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS. THIS LETTER WAS WRITTEN IN RUSSIAN AND FOUND IN COOKBOOK AT FAINE HOUSE. SEE PAGE TWO NINETYFOUR REPORT SA DE BRUEYS, DEC EIGHT. BUREAU IS IN POSSESSION OF THIS LETTER. COOKBOOK PEING FORWARDED TO BUREAU.

- MARINA WAS EXHIBITED ON DEC TWO THE REPLICA OF A SACK AND
THE ORIGINAL SACK WHICH WAS FOUND AT THE SCENE OF THE ASSASSINATION,
AND THESE ITEMS ARE PRESENTLY IN POSSESSION OF BUREAU. SEE PAGE TWO
SEVEN IVO REPORT SA DE BRUEYS DEC EIGHT.

Pot

PAGE 5

DL 100-10461

MARINA WAS EXHIBITED ON JAN TWENTYNINE A PHOTOGRAPH OF TWO CAMERAS, ONE TA CUERA-TWO AND THE OTHER A REALIST, WHICH PHOTO IS ITEM THREE SEVEN EIGHT IN THE INVENTORY LIST OF EVIDENCE PREPARED BY THE BUPFAU. MARINA ADVISED THAT THE CAMERAS DEPICTED IN THIS PHOTOGRAPH APPEAR TO BE THOSE OWNED BY LEE HARVEY OSWALD.

CORR - FAGE 2-PAR 2 LINE 3 WORD 3 SHD BE TWENTYONE

ENBH

FBI WASH DC

NP